{a) Insert full name of
company

{b} Insert full name(s) and
address(es)

Form 4.68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Progress
Report -

Pursuant to section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies For official use
r==-==== A== ===== [
] I 1
] I 1
| E de oo e e -

Company Number

00744679
Name of Company
(a) Surnidge Dawson Limited
I'we, (b) Robert Hunter Kelly Charles Graham John King
Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP
Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Brndgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds, LS11 5QR Leeds, LS11 5QR

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report under section
192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2%

Signed Date

2 October 2015

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(if any)

For Official Use

i

03/10/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY




Surridge Dawson Limited
- In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

S.104A Report for the year ended 5 August 2015

1 October 2015

Emst & Young LLP

EY

Building a better
working world




Abbreviations

Abbreviations

“The Company”

“Joint Liguidators” or “Ligquidators”
“"Barciays"

“Bo3"

Surndge Dawson Limited
R H Kelly and C G J King
Barclays Bank Pl¢

Bank of Scotland pic

EY i



Contents

Contents
1. Introduction... oo o . i ot i es Wl
1 1 Information about the Company and the Liguidators 1
2. Summary of progress in the Liguidation .. .. ... . .. .« ceververninn. 2
21 Asset realisations 2
3. Creditors coovvveveveine coeen on et e e seassesieterisies ebe smests  ee eamsererreeressseresrere ses 1h 3
31 Securedcreditors 3
32 Preferential creditors 3
33 Non- preferential creditors 3
34 The Prescribed Part 3
Receipts and payments account . . . ..ooiicviiiiiiiine 4 e L errresaeererrserteiesetest o ves 4
Joint Liquidators' remuneration and disbursements ... ... . .. ... cr - ccvveiririereeens e o 5
Joint hquidators’ statement of expenses incurred 5
Appendix A Joint Liquidators’ abstract of receipts and payments from 6 August
201010 5 August 2015...cvviiicieiinnnenne, © eeer e serscrrerisrrersserisessrresres o reeeeens 6
Appendix B Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Time-Costs from 6 August 2010 to
SAUQUSE 2015.. . . ... coi e s s s eme ee eeeseeisessrseneesnes - c e 7
Appendix C Statement of Liguidators’ charging policy for remuneration pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice NO 9.vivceiicenne n i ven 0 ot e e .. .8

Appendix D Creditor's rights to request further information about remuneration or
expenses or to challenge a liguidator’s remuneration - Rules 4.49E and 4 131 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended).... . cccc. © L o vt corviiccrnieriiiierese « 1 cerenes 9

EY b




1.1

Introduction

Introduction

Information about the Company and the Liquidators

Registered office address of the company c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 1 Bridgewater
Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5CQR

Registered number- 00744679

Full names of the liguidators. Robert Hunter Kelly and Charles Graham
John King

Liguidators' address{es) Ernst & Young LLP
1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds,
LS115CR

Date of appointment of the joint 6 August 2010

hquidators,

Detasls of any changes of hquidator None

R H Kelly and | were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company on 6 August 2010
following the end of the Admimistration Qur appointment was made by the creditors
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, 1n accordance with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 17
September 2009

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, dated 17
September 2009, the Joint Administrators’ reports to creditors dated 24 February 2010
and 29 July 2010 and the Joint Liquidators reports to creditors dated 4 October 2011, 3
October 2012, 3 October 2013 and 3 Qctober 2014

This report on the progress of the Liguidation s in accordance with Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986

EY |1



2.1
2.1.1

2.1.2

2.1.3

Surmmary of progress in the Liquidation

Summary of progress in the Liquidation

Asset realisations

Customer deposits

As previously advised, at the time of our appointment as Joint Administrators, the
Company held deposits provided by ¢ 1,000 customers in a separately designated bank
account During the Administration, we attempted to return deposits to all customers who
had cleared their debts owed to the Company

At the time of our last report, we had completed our investigative work regarding the
residual funds of ¢ £0 &m and had requested that our legal advisors to submit an
apphcation to the Court for directions, requesting that these funds to be used for the
benefit of the general body of creditors

The application was heard 1n Court on 7 November 2014, and the Court ruled that the
deposit funds held in trust by the Company could be utilised for the benefit of the general
body of creditors, following certain further actions to be taken by the Liquidators to locate
the original deposit holders

The Joint Liquidators have subsequently made further attempts to contact deposit holders,
making repayments where appropriate, and do not intend to take any further action The
residual funds of ¢ £0 &m will be included in the final dividend to unsecured creditors

Interest

Interest since our last report totals £23,673

Book debts

Recelpts from outstanding book debts during the year to 5 August 2015 total £6,600

In addition, in the period since 5 August 2015, the Joint Liquidators have completed a final
settlement with the final outstanding debtor, bringing the asset realisation process to
completion

We anticipate making a final dividend distribution to the unsecured creditors before the end
of the calendar year

EY 2



3.1
3.1.1

3.1.2

3.2

3.3

3.4

Creditors

Creditors

Secured creditors

Barclays and BoS
Both Barclays and BoS were repaid in full during the Administration

Secured standstiil publishers

As previously advised, all standstill creditors were repaid in full during the Administration
and have released their prior ranking security over the assets of the Company

Preferential creditors

All preferential creditors were paid in full during the Administration
Non- preferential creditors
No further claims from non-preferential creditors have been received since out last report

We estimate the final dividend will be ¢ 3 6p in the pound, and anticipate that this dividend
will be paid before the end of the calendar year

The Prescribed Part

As all secured creditors holding a floating charge have now been paid in full, the Prescribed
Part will have no effect on distributions to the unsecured creditors and Is therefore not
required to be separately accounted for

EY |3




Receipts and paymenis account

Receipts and payments account

| enclose a receipts and payments account for the Company for the period from 6 August
2014 to 5 August 2015 at Appendix A

Receipts during the peried since our last report total £30,303 and include

» Book debts received of £6,600, and

» Bankinterest recerved of £23,703

Payments duning the period since our last report total £23, 335 and principally inciude
» Legalfeesof £14,233,

» Corporation tax for the year to 5 August 2014 of £7,051, and

» Storage charges of £1,933

EY |4




Jomnt Liguidators’ remuneration and disbursemenis

Joint Liguidators’ remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Ligumidators' remuneration was fixed by the Liguidation committee at its first
meeting held on 20 October 2010 Remuneration 1s fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the Liguidators and their staff in attending te matters arnising in the Liguidation
Time costs of £690,702 have been incurred since our appointment as Joint Liguidators

Work during the period from 6 August 2014 to 5 August 2015 principally relates to the
following areas

» Investigation into the treatment of customer deposits,
» Finalising book debt realisations,
» Statutory reporting and administrative matters, and

» Dealing with statutory taxation requirements

Joint liquidators’ statement of expenses incurred

Expenses incurred to date totalling £6,043 are summarised below

Type of expense Incurred (£) Paid (£) Qutstanding (£)
Travel s - s
Printing and postage 7,616 N 2
Total 8152 - 8,152

Qur current charge out rates are set out in Appendix C. No Liguidators' fees or
disbursements have been drawn to date A summary of our time costs is attached at
Appendix B In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 and the Liguidation
charging policy for remuneration 1s attached at Appendix C

Creditors’ rights to further information regarding remuneration and expenses

In certamn circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about our
remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court If members consider the costs to be
excessive Further information s previded in Appendix D

Yours faithfully
for the Company

£ é»l

CGJKing
Joint Liguidator

The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland in the UK authorises R H Kelly to act as Insolvency Practitioner under
section 390(2Xa) of the insolvency Act 1986 and The Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales in the UK
authorises C G J King to act as Insolvency Prachitioner under section 390(2Xa) of the Insolvency Act 1986 We may
collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process {collectively, Process ) information that can be linked to specific
individuals { Personal Data ) We may Process Personal Data (n various Jurisdictions in accordance with apphicable law and
professienal regulations including ¢without hmitation) the Data Protection Act 1998

EY |5




Jomnt Liquidators’ absiract of receipts and payments fiom 6 August 2010 10 5 August 2015

Appendix A

Joint Liquidators' abstract of receipts

and payments from 6 August 2010to 5
August 2015

Surridge Dawson Limlted - CVL
¢In Liguldation)

From 06/08/2010 From 06/08/2014 From 06/08/2010

To 05/08/2014 To 05/08/2015 To 05/08/2015
INCOME (£) £) (£
Adrminmistrators Surplus 22,606,360 22,606,360
Deferred Consideration 4 158 498 . 4,158,498
Corporation Tax Refund 3,753,982 - 3,753,982
Bank Interest Recelved 230,988 23,703 254 691
Sundry Income 88,341 - 88,341
Book Debts 59,083 6.600 65,683
Receipt potentially subject to repayment 48,610 48,610
Unpresented creditor refunds to be repaid 11,242 - 11,242
Unpresented chegues issued by administratron 4,973 - 4,973
Fixtures and Fittings 4,317 4 317
Rates Refunds 3,646 3,646
30,970,039 30,303 31,000,343

EXPENDITURE

Unsecured creditors 25,668,183 - 25,668,183
Admimistrators Fees 725,728 - 725,728
Legai Fees 227,476 14,233 241,709
Administrateors Costs - Insurance 67,926 - 67,926
Corporation Tax - Administrators Liabilities 66,760 - 66,760
Administrators Costs - other 58,611 - 58 611
Corporation Tax 55,187 7,051 62,238
Agents' Fees 42,871 - 42,871
Administrators Disbursements 12,710 - 12,710
Rates 8,328 - 8,328
Storage Charges 4 797 1,933 6,731
Secured Creditor 4,000 - 4,000
ISA Chegue/Banking Fees 1,484 106 1,590
Repairs and Renewals 1,388 - 1,388
Bank Charges 1,050 12 1,062
Pubhc Natices 228 - 228
Preferential creditors - employees 115 - 115
26,946,842 23,335 26,970,177

Balance tn hand 4,023,197 6,968 4,030,166

EY |6



st verp ety Liguf Jattr

Appendix B

Tiwr e {aut frem & aug

Thme costs incurred 6 August 2019 to 5 Auqusl 2015

Accouning and admines{ration
Bank and statutacy reparting
Creditors

Deblors

Employee Mallers

Property

Irrneduate Lasks

Legal ssues

Other assels

Other mattery

Statutory aaes

VAT and Taxation

Total tenve cost EY rates

Average rate per hour at EY
Rales

L0101l G Augist 201G

Summary of Joint Liguidators’ Time-Costs from 6 August 2010 to
5 August 2015

Pariper Execulive Asskslant Senlor Execuihve Agaistanty and Total Tolal Tine cost EY
Obeclor Dkector Executive Supoort Hours. rates

197 135 766 658 T 7685 £103 554

100 255 285 290 303 1231 E35 188

850 1620 3615 a3s 2820 6374 16184 E411 B47
40 60 90 20 85 295 EIL373
05 10 15 £285

19 3c o 70 E15%0

119 110 £2310

B0 il 05 116 5707

T64 150 B 4 £35,806

100 kL 256 50 175 40 651 f24 45}
2048 10 129 247 585 £13.299

Q4 0.5 177 215 47 914 186.2 145203
99 4 1965 550 8 1580 4918 14505 29670 £690 702
E53 194 E95 190 [£221 951 £52 767 £1131 520 £154 060 £690 TC2
£5352 £4844 £3958 EJ142 E2308 E106 2 E228

Ly {7



Staternent of Liguidators chairging policy for remuneration pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice Mo 9

Appendix C Statement of Liquidators’ charging
policy for remuneration pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9

The creditors have determined that the iquidators’ remuneration should be fixed on the basis
of ime properly spent by the liquidators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
hquidation

The higuidators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work
required I1s delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of
the work and the individual's experience. Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting
and treasury executives deaiing with the company's bank accounts and statutory
compliance diaries Work carried out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the
liguidators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate
time code estabiished for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which
Is subject to change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the
period is shown below, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may
be higher than the average rates, if hourly rates have increased over the period covered by
this report Time Is recorded in units of six minutes

From From| From| From From From
July July| July] July July July
Grade Description 2010 2011]|2012|2013 2014 2015
Restructuring
Partner 520 545| 570| 600 630 660
Executive Director 425 520| 545( 570 600 630
Assistant Director 370 3590| 410] 430 450 475
Senior Executive 290 305| 320| 335 350 370
Executive 210 220 230| 240 250 265
Business Trainee Level 3 125 175] 185( 195 205 215
Business Trainee Level 2 105 135] 14Q| 145 150 106
Business Trainee Level 1 90 125 130 135 140 145
Accounting and treasury executive 105 110] 115 120 125 130
Speciahst
Tax Partner 840 B80| nfa| n/a 1070 1125
Tax Senior Manager 490 4701 nfa|l n/a 735 950
Tax Manager 380 400 nfal n/a 620 650
Tax Executive 285 315] nfal n/a 370 390
Tax Assistant 125-160{140-175| nfa|] n/a]|200-230 175

EY |8




Creditor < rights to request further infarmation about remuneration of expenses or ta challenge a iquidator's
remuneration -~ Rutes 4 49E and 4 1731 of the Inscivency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Appendix D Creditor's rights to request further
information about remuneration or
expenses or to challenge a liquidator's
remuneration - Rules 4.49E and 4.131
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

4.49E Creditors’ request for further information

(@) If-
(a) within the period mentioned i1n paragraph (2)-
w a secured creditor, or
an an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured

creditors (ncluding the creditor in question), or

(m)b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned in paragraph

2=
) any unsecured creditor, or
an makes a request In wniting to the iquidator for further information about

remuneration or expenses set out Iin a progress report in accordance with Rule 4 49B(1)(e)
or (f) (including by virtue of Rule 4 49C(5)) or 1n a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the
liguidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except
to the extent that the request 15 in respect of matter in a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a
progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was previously included in a
progress report not required by Rule 4 108

(2> The pernod referred to in paragraph (1Xa) and (b) 15—

@) 7 business days of receipt of the progress report where it 1s required by Rule 4 108,
and

(b) 21 days of receipt of the report or draft repert in any other case,
(3 The hiquidator complies with this paragraph by either—

(@) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b so far as the hquidator considers that-

) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation

or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

i the figwdator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditors who asked for the
information, may apply to the court within 21 days of-

€))] the giving by the iguidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, or

()] the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

EY |9




Creditor s nghts to request further information about remuneration or expenses or to chatlenge a ligudator’s
remuneration = Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

)] Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under
that paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided
for in Rule 4 131(18) or 4 148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just

(6) This Rule does not apply where the liguidator 1s the official recerver
4 131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10%

in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court, may apply
to the

court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made ¢n the grounds that-

(@) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b) the basis fixed for the iquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(¢) expenses incurred by the hquidator,

Is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an application under sub-
paragraph

(b), inappropriate

(18) The applcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later

than 8 weeks (or, In a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applhcant
of the

progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of
the

remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™)

(2) The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the

application, but it shall not do 5o unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the
court for

a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which is
without notice to any other party

If the application i1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to
be heard,

and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at teast 14 days before the hearing, send to the iguidator a notice
stating

the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant

EY |10




Creditor s rights to request further information about remuneration or expenses or {0 challenge a hquidator's
remuneration - Ruies 4 498 and 4 13} of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

intends to adduce in support of it

(4) If the court considers the apphcation to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the

following orders-

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidater was entitled to
charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or alf of the remuneration or expenses Iin question be treated as not
being expenses of the liquidation,

(e) an order that the higuidator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the
company

the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the
court

may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
(©) may

be made only In respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphication shall be paid by the
applicant,

and are not payable as an expense of the liguidation.

Rules 4 49E and 4 131 are reproduced from the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
under the terms of Crown Copyright Guidance 1ssued by HMSO

EY [11



